LPD Case Number: C4-030106

## IN THE COUNTY COURT OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

IN THE MATTER OF THE SEARCH WARRANT OF THE DESCRIBED PREMISES OF 3147 NORTH HILL ROAD #207 LINCOLN, LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA CR24-)
SEARCH WARRANT RETURN

STATE OF NEBRASKA	)	
	')	SS
COUNTY OF LANCASTER	)	

The undersigned states that he received the Search Warrant issued herein on the 10th day of April, 2024, and that he executed the same on the 10th day of April, 2024, by seizing the property described in the Inventory filed herein and by delivering a copy of the Search Warrant for the said property at the place from which the property is taken.

Ofc. Garret Meyer #1940

ANCASTER COUNTY OF APR 11 PM 3: 50 CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COURT

GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska
RACHEL R. REZAC
My Comm. Exc. Dec. 20, 2027

Notary Public 9



002176019D02

### INVENTORY

### IN THE COUNTY COURT OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

IN THE MATTER OF THE SEARCH WARRANT OF THE DESCRIBED PREMISES OF 3147 NORTH HILL ROAD #207 LINCOLN, LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

STATE OF NEBRASKA ) ss.	INVENTORY OF PROPERTY SEIZED BY VIRTUE OF THE
COUNTY OF LANCASTER )	SEARCH WARRANT ISSUED HEREIN
Ofc. Garret Mever #1940, being	first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says the

following is an inventory of the property seized by virtue of the Search Warrant issued herein:

The undersigned hereby acknowledges receipt of the following described property seized from 3147 North Hill Road #207, Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska:

- -Steak Knife
- -Blood Evidence
- -Bag of Marijuana
- -Scale with Residue
- -Pipe with Residue
- -Rolling Tray with Joint

Inventory made in the presence of Nathan Wagner #1760.

OZ4 APR 11 FM 3: 50
CLERK OF THE
DISTRICT COURT

Ofc. Garret Meyer #1940

SUBSCRIBED to in my presence and sworn to before me this A

71 // day

A GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska
RACHEL R. REZAC
RACHEL R. Dec. 20, 2027

Notary Public

### RECEIPT

The undersigned hereby acknowledges receipt of the following described property seized from 3147 North Hill Road #207, Lincoln Lancaster County, Nebraska:

- Stock knite

- D'bood evidence

- Dog of marjuana

- Scale W/residue

- Pipe Wresidue

- rolling tray alfort

- Dog of marjuana

LANCASTER COUNT 2024 APR 11 PM 3: 5 CLERK OF THE

DATED this O day of April, 2024.

Law Enforcement Officer

MWan #U60
WITNESS

[C4-030106]

### IN THE COUNTY OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

STATE OF NEBRASKA  County of Lancaster	) )	ss.	SEARCH WARRANT CO	024 APR 11	ANCASTER
•	•		er with the Lincoln Police	PH 3: 50	RIMUOD &

WHEREAS, Garret Meyer, has filed an Affidavit before the undersigned Judge of the County Court of Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska, and said written Affidavit, having been duly considered, the court finds that the facts set forth in said Affidavit are true, and that those facts do constitute grounds and probable cause for the issuance of a Search Warrant.

THEREFORE, you are commanded to search 3147 North Hill Road #207, Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska. 3147 North Hill is a building that runs southwest to northeast in the southeastern portion of an apartment complex known as the 'Waterbrook Apartments'. Building '3147' is on the northeastern portion of the building and is denoted by a sign displaying the numbers next to a stairwell that leads to apartment #207 which is located on the second floor of the building in the northeast corner of the building. Apartment #207 is marked with '207' in gold lettering on a maroon door. 3147 North Hill Road #207, Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska, should be searched for the following items:

- -Cutting Instruments to include knives or other objects/tools capable of causing a penetrating stab wound
- -Blood and other biological evidence and any items containing blood or biological evidence
- Any and all controlled substance, including but not limited to substances believed to be marijuana; drug paraphernalia items commonly used for the ingestion of controlled substances.
- -Proof of occupancy

Your AFFIANT is authorized to measure, photograph, video tape, and seize the aforementioned items.

Night time is upon us and the public interest requires that the requested search warrant not be restricted to daytime service and that it may be served at any time.

This search warrant shall be executed and returned within ten (10) days to a Judge of the County Court of Lancaster County, Nebraska.

Given under my hand and seal this /O day of April, 202

1 April, 2023

Judge of the

Printed Name of Judge

### IN THE COUNTY COURT OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) ss. AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
COUNTY OF LANCASTER )

Garret Meyer #1940, being first duly sworn upon oath deposes and states that he is a Police Officer for the Lincoln Police Department, Lancaster County, Nebraska. AFFIANT further states he is currently involved in the investigation of 2<sup>nd</sup> Degree Assault 28-309 (F3), occurring at 3147 North Hill Rd #207, Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska. As part of the investigation, AFFIANT has consulted with other involved law enforcement and reviewed case reports.

Facts:

On 04-10-2024 at approximately 0131 hours your Affiant and Officers of the Lincoln Police Department were dispatched to 3147 North Hill Rd #207, Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska on a stabbing call for service. Upon your Affiant's arrival a male yelling could be heard from the second floor of the building. Your Affiant contacted the residents inside #207. Megan K Garrow, 06-26-1993, was contacted at the door. Shortly after this Megan informed your Affiant that Brice O Berry, 10-03-1988, was stabbed. Brice then came to the door holding his midsection. Your Affiant observed one puncture wound to Brice's abdominal area. During a safety sweep of 3147 North Hill Rd #207 your Affiant observed blood evidence on the kitchen floor and on the stove. There were blood drops on the floor, and some of the blood was smeared on the floor. There was also a knife with a black handle and silver blade on the floor near the kitchen table just outside of the kitchen. There was also a clear plastic bag which contained a substance believed to be marijuana on the kitchen table. The suspect, Brittany A Borrell 11-13-1985, was located in a vehicle outside the residence. She was placed into custody as Megan and Brice both made statements of her being the person responsible for the stabbing.

3147 North Hill Rd #207 is a known residence for Megan and Brice. Consent to search the premises was denied.

The above does constitute grounds of probable cause for the issuance of a Search Warrant for 3147 North Hill Road #207, Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska. 3147 North Hill is a building that runs southwest to northeast in the southeastern portion of an apartment complex known as the 'Waterbrook Apartments'. Building '3147' is on the northeastern portion of the building and is denoted by a sign displaying the numbers next to a stairwell that leads to apartment #207 which is located on the second floor of the building in the northeast corner of the building. Apartment #207 is marked with '207' in gold lettering on a maroon door. 3147 North Hill Road #207, Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska, should be searched for the following items:

- -Cutting Instruments to include knives or other objects/tools capable of causing a penetrating stab wound
- -Blood and other biological evidence and any items containing blood or biological evidence
- -Any and all controlled substance, including but not limited to substances believed to be marijuana; drug paraphernalia items commonly used for the ingestion of controlled substances.
- -Proof of occupancy

Your AFFIANT is authorized to measure, photograph, video tape and seize the aforementioned items.

Your Affiant states that it is approximately 2:45 a.m. at the time that this Affidavit for Search Warrant is being drafted. Night time is upon us and the public interest requires that the requested search warrant not be restricted to daytime service and that it may be served at any time for the following reasons: A violent crime has just occurred and the blood evidence observed during the protective sweep can dissipate or dry with time. This delay may prohibit law enforcement from determining where in the apartment the stabbing took place. Further, there are occupants of the apartment who have not been arrested and if they are allowed into the apartment they could tamper with or remove evidence.

# Further AFFIANT saith not;

	Dated this 10 <sup>13</sup> day of April, 2024.
	Garret Meyer, AFFIANT
SUBSCRIBED to in it	ny presence and sworn to before me this day of
April, 2024	a de la countra contra
	Judge of the County Court
	Printed Name of Judge